NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 25594

TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber mw-2s818

Paul c. Carter, Referee

(Brotherhood of Maintenace Of Ay ZEmployes

PARTI ES TO RISPUTE: (
(Southern Pacific Transprtation Conpany (Eastern Lines)

STATEMENT OF CLAAM  Caim of the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood that:

#¢1) The dismssal of wvE. G Bass for alleged Vviolation of
Rul es '801' and 'M810' was without just and sufficient cause and on the basis
of unproven charges (senFile Mv-83-90/398-79-a).

(2) The claimant shall be reinstated as track foreman with seniority
and all other rights as such uninpaired and he shall be conmpensated for all
wage |oss suffered, at the track foreman's rate, beginning June 20, 1983."

OPINION OF BOARD:  The record shows that C aimant entered Carrier's
service on Novenber 7, 1967, and held several positions
covered by the Agreement between the Carrier and the Organization, estab-
lishing seniority as a Track Foreman on Novenber 16, 1971.

on June 21, 1973, Cainmant was promoted to position of Track Super-
visor on the Galveston District, which position was not covered by any | abor
agreement. He was subsequently promoted to the followi ng official positions:

Assi st ant Roadmaster 12-01-73
Roadnast er 6-25-74
District # of WManager 3-01-79
Regi onal Production Myr. 10- 01- 80
District M of W Manager 7-16-81

Wi le working as an official of the Carrier, Claimnt retained his
seniority as a Track Foreman in accordance With the provisions of the
Agreenent .

The record indicates that while O ainmant was enployed as an O ficer
of the Carrier, he had an interest in equipnent |eased to the Carrier for use
in the Mintenance of Way Department during the period June 1979 to February
1983. He was instructed in no uncertain terns in a letter dated Movember 5,
1979, to cease renting or |easing equipment to the Southern Pacific Trans-
portation Conpany.

The management considered Caimant not in conpliance with the
i nstructions of November 5, 1979, and notified himon June 20, 1983:

»Tt has been determned that while you were in the
enpl oy of the Sauthern Pacific Transportation Ccomayyou
had an interest in equipnent |eased to Southern Pacific
bet ween June of 1979 and February. 1983.
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*vou were I NStructed by | etter dated November 5,
1979 to cease renting or |easing equipnent to the Southern
Pacific Transportation Conpany. For your failure to
conply with these instructions and to divest yourself of
this equipment, you were insubordinate and in violation
of that portion of Rule 801 of the Rules and Regul ations
for the Miintenance of Wy and Structures, stated as follows:

"Rule 801. Employees Wl not be retained in the
service wWho are.... insubordinate....or Who conduct

t hemsel ves in a nmanner which woul d subject the railroad
t0 criticism...."

and that portion of Rule MB10 of the Rules and Regulations
for the wantenanceof WAy and Structures, stated as foll ows:

"Rul e #810: Employees...They must not engage in

ot her business which interferes with their performance
of service with the Conpany unless advance witten
perm ssion is obtained from the proper officer...’

For your violation of Rules 801 and m810 of the Rules
and Regul ations for the Mintenance of Way and Structures,
you are hereby dismssed fromthe service of Southern
Pacific Transportation Company.

The lteer of June 20, 1983, was bj Carrier's Regional Mintenance of Wy
Manager A J. Orphan and dismssed Clainmant as a District Mintenance of Wy
Manager, and also in any other capacity.

Pursuant to B.#.w.E. rules, Caimnt addressed a Letter dated June
27, 1983, to the Regional wantenance Of VAY Manager, r equesti ng a heari ng.
Hearing was granted and scheduled to begin at 9:00 A M, July 17, 1983, Houston,
Texas.  The hearing was postponed and held on August 3, 1983. Follow ng the
hearing, Caimant was notified on August 12, 1983, that his dismssal would
stand. A transcript of the hearing has been made a part of the record.
G aimant was represented in the hearing by ewo representatives of the
Organization, Wh0 contended that the charge was vague and unreasonabl e, and
that it came too |ate because it was dated June 20, 1983, and the |ast
incident nentioned was in February, 1983. This Beoard has repeatedly held
that a charge is sufficient to meet agreement requirements when it is
sufficiently explicit to allow the Caimant to understand the nature of the
charge and to prepare a defense. See Awards Nos. 24909, 25266, 25415. The
letter to Caimant dated June 20, 1983, was adequate to advise C aimant of
the nature of the charge. In February, 1983, daimant was in the Waagement
position of District wantnanceof WAy Manager. He was subject to renoval
fromthat position wthout any handling under the Agreement. dainant was
not subject to the Agreenment until he attenpted to exercise his seniority.
Under such circunstances the notice was tinely.
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In its subnission to the Board, the Organization conplains that the
hearing was not properly conducted in that the hearing officer acted inproperly
in asking Leading questions. It is well settled that if objections are to be
raised as to the manner in which an investigation is conducted, such objec-
tions nust be raised during the course of the investigation,. otherwise they
are deemed Wai ved.  (bjections on appeal cone too |ate.

There was substantial evidence in the hearing that follow ng the
November 5, 1979, letter t 0 Cl @i mant by the Carrier, Cainmnt continued to
own or |ease equi pnent that was inwnlLeased to the Carrier. It was
devel oped that Cainmant had entered into a |ease/purchase agreement on
Decenber 5, 1979, with a firmidentified as Coastal Railway Service. Inc. for
five pieces of equipnent that Coastal had thereafter |eased to the Carrier.
The lease/purchase agreenent provided that the equipnment was to remain in the
name of the Caimant, although O aimant woul d have »no authority to whom
Coastal Railway srvices, Inc. may rent said equipnent.' It is noted that
t he | ease/ purchase agreement contai ned no provision prohibiting the Lease of
the equipment to Carrier.

In the hearing Claimant admtted that he retained a personal
financial interest or ownership rights in the equipment |eased to the Carrier.
It is stated by the Carrier, and not refuted, that in Qainmant's position as
District Mintenance of \Way Manager, he was responsible for determning what
type of heavy duty machines were required for service on Carrier's property,
and recommending the lease of the equiprment. It thus appears that at Least a
conflict Of interest existed as Claimant was in a position to realize
personal financial gain in the |easing of equipnent from Coastal Railway
Service, Inc. Being a part of managenent, it would appear proper that
Caimant's priority would have been toward management. It is apparent from
the rather Lengthy record that such was not the case.

In Second Division Anard No. 8930, with this Referee participating,
It was held:.

"The Carrier has the right to establish fair and
reasonabl e stamdards, and this Bard |acks the authority
to direct the Carrier's operation in any nanner.

"The Carrier has also called attention that in contracts
of enploynent there is aninplied condition of loyalty
by an employe to his enployer. The Carrier cites the
text of 56 Corpus Juris Secundum, page 430, Master and
Servant, reading:

*one Who asserts an interest, or performs acts adverse
or disloyal to his enployer comrts a breach of an inplied
condition of the contract of enployment which may warrant
di scharge... '
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“The Board adheres to this principle. See Third
Di vi sion Awards 2496, 10930, 15932, 11911, 23151 ang Award 1
of Public Law Board M. 2787. *
The principle outlined in Second Division Award No. 8930 is
applicable in the present dispute. 7The claimw || be denied.
FI NDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Beard, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and
That the Agreement was not viol ated.

AWARD

d ai m deni ed.

Attest%@ -

Nancy J Dever - Executive Secretary

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
By Order of Third Division

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 22nd day of August 1985.




